GOLF CART RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. These rules and regulations are being enforced by the Pickaway County Agricultural Society Board of Directors (commonly referred to as Senior Fair Board), the PCF Camping Committee and local law enforcement as contracted by PCAS. These rules are provided and enforced for the safety of the public and livestock on premises. Those found to be in violation of these rules will be removed from the premises, with no refund of permit or associated fees.
- 2. GOLF CARTS ONLY are permitted on the fairgrounds. NO ATV's, Side by Sides, Gators, or the like.
- 3. NO golf carts are to be in the barn area or Midway between the hours of 8:00am and 11pm. Senior Fair Board, emergency personnel and assigned workers with valid operation permit as assigned by the Senior Fairboard Executive Leadership Team are the exception.
- 4. All golf carts must be parked in designated areas, as posted by the Pickaway County Agricultural Society (PCAS). Violators will be immediately removed from the ENTIRE fairgrounds.
- 5. All golf cart operators must have a valid driver's license, unless operating under the authority of the Senior Fair Board Executive Leadership team.
- 6. All golf cart operators shall obtain a permit from the PCAS. Permit MUST be displayed on cart at all times.
- 7. Must have proof of insurance for golf carts.
- 8. NO golf carts will be operated between the hours of 11:00pm and 5:00am. The carts can be used to tend livestock between 5:00am and 8:00am.
- 9. Golf cart passes will ONLY be issued to those with assigned camping sites.
- 10. No carts will have riders that exceed seating capacity.
- 11. Any golf cart found to be damaging to the grounds or creating/engaging in mischief will be removed from the grounds and made to make restitution for necessary repairs.
- 12. PCAS has the authority to change these rules as deemed necessary.